Programmatic Assessment

Homework Completion Programs

The SCCESL collects data every year to understand the ways that youth participate in the
Homework Completion Programs. Key findings from the data are included below.

Stanley Holmes Village

This year 54 youth participated in the program. There were 943 visits to the program over the year

and an average participation of 17.46 visits per youth. There was an average of 11.79 youth in
program per day and the average youth to volunteer ratiowas 1.5to 1.

Pleasantville Library

This year 25 youth participated in the program. There were 613 visits to the program over the year

and an average participation of 24.52 visits per youth. There was an average of 7.57 youth in
program per day and the average youth to volunteer ratiowas 1.6 to 1.

Every year a survey is given to youth to understand the impact of the program. For tables four, five,
and six, Stanley Holmes Village (SHV) and Pleasantville Library (Pville) are combined into tables by

question and the 2024 responses are compared to the 2023 responses. Tables seven and eight

contain only 2024 data.

Table 4. How do you feel when you see a police officer?

SHV FY23 SHV FY24 | Pville Pville FY24
FY23
Feels happy when they see a police officer 13(44.83%) | 15(57.69%) | 3(23.08%) | 6(66.67%)
Feels calm when they see a police officer 7(24.14%) | 10(38.46%) | 3(23.08%) | 1(11.11%)
Feels scared when they see a police officer 6(20.69%) 0(0.00%) | 3(23.08%) | 2(22.22%)
Feels sad when they see a police officer 0(0.00%) 1(3.85%) | 3(23.08%) 0(0.00%)
Feels angry when they see a police officer 3(10.34%) 0(0.00%) | 3(23.08%) 0(0.00%)
Table 5. What does a police officer do?
SHV FY23 SHV FY24 | Pville Pville FY24
FY23
A police officer helps people 15(42.86%) | 21(61.76%) | 4(30.77%) | 6(66.67%)
A police officer serves people 8(22.86%) 6(17.65%) | 1(7.69%) 1(11.11%)
A police officer arrests people 10(28.57%) | 5(14.71%) | 5(38.46%) | 1(11.11%)
A police officer shoots people 0(0.00%) 1(2.94%) | 1(7.69%) 1(11.11%)
A police officer kills people 2(5.71%) 1(2.94%) | 2(15.38%) 0(0.00%)




Table 6. Who would you find if you needed help?

SHV FY23 SHV FY24 | Pville Pville FY24
FY23

| would find my parents if | needed help 12(34.29%) | 15(41.67%) | 2(15.38%) 0(0.00%)
I would find my friends if | needed help 4(11.43%) 4(11.11%) | 3(23.08%) | 1(11.11%)
I would find a police officer if | needed help 10(28.57%) | 9(25.00%) | 8(61.54%) | 8(88.89%)
| would find my teacher if | needed help 9(25.71%) 8(22.22%) | 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%)
Table 7. What is the best part of coming to the Homework Program?

Stanley Pleasantville

Holmes Library

Village
The best part of coming to the Homework Program is playing with friends 11(32.35%) 0(0.00%)
The best part of coming to the Homework Program is finishing my 20(58.82%) 4(44.44%)

homework

The best part of coming to the Homework Program is talking to officers 3(8.82%) 5(55.56%)
Table 8. Do you like coming to the community room?
Stanley Pleasantville
Holmes Library
Village
| love coming to the community room 22(70.97%) 9(100.00%)
I do not love coming to the community room 5(16.13%) 0(0.00%)
[ don't know if | love coming to the community room 4(12.90%) 0(0.00%)

Parents and guardians are also surveyed to try to understand the impact of the programs on
families. 15 Families living at Stanley Holmes Village responded to the survey; the surveys were not
returned from the parents and guardians of youth in the program at the Pleasantville Library. The

results from this survey are below.




Parents' responses to the ways that the Homework Completion Program
at Stanley Holmes Village impacts their families

None of these are true forme.  0(0.00%)

Having this program has made it possible for me to focus more on my job. | 3(20.00%)

Having this program has removed the financial barrier for my child to
receive extra help with schoolwork.
Having this program has offered my child help that | cannot provide at
home.

Having this program has given opportunities my child wouldn’t getin
school.

Having this program has reduced my overall stress knowing that my child

is getting help.

I 7(46.67%)
I 14(93.33%)
I, 14(93.33%)
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Percentage of parents agreeing with the statement (n=15)

Ways the program can benefit families

Table 9. Parents' and guardians' perceptions of the Homework Completion Program at Stanly Holmes Village

My child is
well- This program
supervised and | helps mychild | My child likes I recommend | feelthat | can
Staff treat my safe in this do betterin comingtothe | thisprogramto | talkto the staff
n child fairly. program. school. program. others. if | need to.
Strongly Agree 15 | 15(100.00%) 15(100.00%) 13(86.67%) 15(100.00%) 14(93.33%) 14(93.33%)
Agree 15 | 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 2(13.33%) 0(0.00%) 1(6.67%) 1(6.67%)
Neutral 15 | 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%)
Disagree 15 | 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%)
Strongly Disagree 15 | 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%) 0(0.00%)




Conclusion

Results of the parents’ and guardians’ survey indicate that they overwhelmingly feel that the
Homework Completion Programs have a positive influence on their families. Overall, the youth
have a more positive attitude towards police officers than in FY23.



